C.I. HOLDINGS BERHAD


(37918 A)


(Incorporated in Malaysia)








NOTES:





1.	Accounting Policies





The quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable approved Accounting Standards in Malaysia and based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the audited accounts for the year ended 30 June 2000.





2.	Exceptional Items





Exceptional item consist of gain of RM1.1 million on settlement of legal dispute between its wholly owned subsidiary company C.I. Quarries Sdn Bhd and the landowner.





3.	Extraordinary Items





There was no extraordinary item for the current financial period under review.





4.	Taxation





The tax provision for the quarter under review does not contain any deferred tax or adjustment for under or over provision in respect of prior years. 


                                                                                                      


5.	Pre-Acquisition Profit





No pre-acquisition profits were included in the results for the period under review.





6.	Profit on Sale of Investment and/or Properties





There were no sales of investment and/or properties during the period under review.





7.	Quoted Securities





On 27 September 2000 following completion of the acquisition of a 100% equity interest in Mawar Seroja Sdn Bhd which owns a beneficial interest of 29.69% in KFC Holdings (Malaysia) Berhad (KFC), KFC has become an associated company of the Group. The Group will commence equity accounting of this associate company from 1st October 2000.











8.	Changes in the Composition of the Group





By a Supplemental Agreement dated 27 September 2000, the Company completed the acquisition of 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each of Mawar Seroja Sdn Bhd (“Mawar”), representing 100% of the equity interest of Mawar, from Punca Ibarat Sdn Bhd (“Mawar Acquisition”) by mutually waiving all conditions precedent for the completion of the Mawar Acquisition.





On 3 October 2000, the Company acquired all the issued and paid up share capital of a dormant company C.I. Marketing Sdn Bhd (Formerly known as C.I. Trading Sdn Bhd).





9.   Status of Corporate Proposals





On 28 October 1999, the Company entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement with Punca Ibarat Sdn Bhd for the proposed acquisition of 100% equity interest in Mawar Seroja Sdn Bhd which, in turn, shall have beneficial ownership of 57 million ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each in KFC Holdings (Malaysia) Bhd (“KFC Shares”) for an aggregate amount of RM 450 million. In conjunction with this proposed acquisition, the Company announced a proposed bonus issue, a proposed bonds with warrant issue and a proposed restricted offer for sale of warrants (“The Proposals”). The Proposals are subject to regulatory rectifications and approvals.





On 27 September 2000, the following agreements were entered:


1.	A Share Sale Agreement between C.I. Building Industries Sdn Bhd (“CIBI”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, with YTL Cement Bhd for the divestment of CIBI’s entire shareholding in C.I. Readymix Sdn Bhd;





2.	A Sale & Purchase Agreement between C.I. Quarries (“CIQ”) and its wholly owned subsidiaries C.I. Quarries (Nilai) Sdn Bhd and C.I. Quarrying & Marketing Sdn Bhd (“collectively referred to as “CIQ Companies”) with Batu Tiga Quarry Sdn Bhd (“BTQ”) for the disposal of certain quarry equipment located in Semenyih in Selangor, Nilai in Negeri Sembilan, Kulai in Johor and Penanti and Berapit in Penang (“the Aforementioned Locations”) to BTQ;





3.	Contracting Agreement appointing BTQ to carry out quarry operations at the Aforementioned Locations; and





4.	A Supplemental Agreement between Punca Ibarat Sdn Bhd and the Company whereby the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Mawar Seroja was deemed completed.





Under an internal restructuring scheme the KFC Shares were sold by Mawar Seroja Sdn Bhd to C.I. Enterprise Sdn Bhd, both wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company on 19 October 2000.








     10.  Season or Cyclical Factors


 


For the period under review, the business operations of the Group were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.





11.	Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities





During the current financial year, there were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation or shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares.





12. Group Borrowings





       Total Group Borrowings as at 30 September 2000 were as follows: -


                                       


                                                                                      As at 30.9.00             As at 30.6.00


                                                                                           RM ‘ 000                   RM ‘ 000


 Short term borrowings (unsecured)                           7,018                        7,018


 Bankers Acceptances                                               10,641                        7,561           


 Bank Overdrafts (unsecured)                                     3,703                        1,913





There was no foreign borrowing as at 30.9.2000.





13.	Contingent Liabilities





A former employee of the company had obtained a High Court Judgement in September 1998 against the company for the issue of 250,000 new shares of the company under an Employee Share Option Scheme (ESOS) to be allotted at an issued price of RM 1.38 per share. The Company has appealed against the judgement. The former employee has cross appealed to the Appellate Court for damages in excess of RM 2.5 million to be paid in cash in lieu of the 250,000 new shares. In addition, he is also claiming reimbursement of legal fees of RM 60,000.  No provision has been made in the accounts for the damages and legal fees. The 


appeal is still pending.











                                                                                       As at 30.9.00             As at 30.6.00


                                                                                          RM ‘ 000                   RM ‘ 000


Guarantees for bank overdrafts and other 


Credit facilities of subsidiary companies               257,600                      240,500





    14.   Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments





There were no off balance sheet financial instruments in the Group in the current period under review.








15.	  Material Litigation





A former employee of the company had obtained a High Court Judgement in September 1998 against the company for the issue of 250,000 new shares of the company under an Employee Share Option Scheme (ESOS) to be allotted at an issued price of RM 1.38 per share. The Company has appealed against the judgement. The former employee has cross appealed to the Appellate Court for damages in excess of RM 2.5 million to be paid in cash in lieu of the 250,000 new shares. In addition, he is also claiming reimbursement of legal fees of RM 60,000.   The appeal is still pending.





A subsidiary of the Group, Hwee Ann Credit & Leasing Sdn Bhd (HACL), has granted a loan of RM 45 million (the Loan) to Kenangan Asas Sdn Bhd (KA), pursuant to a Loan Agreement dated 27 August 1999. The said Loan subsequently defaulted. It was secured against third party charges over land belonging to Kajang Heights Sdn Bhd (KH) and Sapphire Homestead Sdn Bhd (SH) registered under the National Land Code, an individual guarantee by Chuah Beng Hock dated 27.8.1999, a Memorandum of Charge/Shares/Stocks/Bonds by Zuidah Binti Md Ali and Khair Azmi bin Hussin and a Proceeds Assignment dated 27.8.1999 between KA and HACL. KA has defaulted in payment of monthly interest payable on the Loan which has resulted in triggering liability of several of the security providers namely KH and SH. Letters of demand dated 12.5.2000 have been issued to KA, KH and SH for the whole Loan together with interest thereon. A demand has also been issued to the individual guarantor, also for the principal sum of the Loan and interest thereon. Legal proceedings are anticipated upon expiry of the period stipulated for payment in the letters of demand aforesaid, subject to further instruction from HACL. Based on legal opinion, HACL has reasonable prospects of success upon litigation of the abovementioned claims.





A subsidiary of CIH, C.I Quarries Sdn Bhd (“CIQ”) had awarded to Esprit Corporation Sdn Bhd (“EC”) a Contract for site preparation, earthwork, construction and completion of a main access road for a new quarry operations (“Contract Work”) at Lot 899 Mukim Semenyih Daerah Ulu Langat, Selangor Darul Ehsan for the contract sum of RM1,515,646.90 (“Contract Sum”). Subsequently EC defaulted on the Contract Work and the completed Contract Work was valued at RM849,930.25. On 25 May 1994, EC assigned the Contract Sum (“Assigned Sum”) to Perwira Affin Bank (“PAB”). Accordingly, RM529,048.41 of the Assigned Sum has been paid to EC and of which RM273,693.55 (“Amount Received”) has been received by PAB. The outstanding Contract Work was subsequently awarded to a third party for completion. 





A letter was issued by PAB’s solicitors on 10 December 1998 demanding for the sum of RM1,241,953.35 (being the difference of the Assigned Sum less Amount Received). On 29 September 2000, summons was served by PAB to claim for the amount of RM1,241,953.35 and interest at 8% per annum chargeable from 10 October 2000 to the date of full settlement. The Company is disputing and contesting the amount claimed.








16.	Segmental Information





The analyses of the Group’s turnover, results and total assets employed by activity are as follows: -





                                  Turnover     Profit Before Taxation    Total Assets Employed


                                  RM ‘ 000               RM ‘ 000                        RM ‘ 000





Manufacturing 


and sale of 


building and 


construction


related products           36,065                    1,171                                309,562





Financing activities       1,235                       522                                   51,001                               


 


No geographical segmental information is presented as the Group operates principally within Malaysia.





17.	Material Changes in the Quarterly Results         


Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter


 


The Group achieved a higher turnover as compared to the previous financial quarter. In tandem with higher turnover, the Group recorded profit before tax of RM1.69 million as compared to loss before tax of RM4.67 million in the previous financial quarter. The better performance was also partly attributed to exceptional gain of RM1.1 million as disclosed in note 2 and provision for diminution in value of investment in the previous financial quarter amounting to RM3.0 million. 





18.	Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries





The Group’s quarry, readymix, tapwares, construction and financial service divisions had achieved higher turnover as compared to the preceding quarter. In addition, improved profit margin in the current quarter had also contributed to better results of the Group.





19.	Prospects of the Current Financial Year





With the acquisition of 29.69% equity interest in KFC Holdings (Malaysia) Berhad, the Group is optimistic of the prospect of the current financial year as KFC Holdings (Malaysia) Berhad is expected to contribute significantly to the results of the Group.








20.	Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit





This is not applicable as the Group did not issue any profit forecast.





21.	Dividend





The Board does not recommend any interim dividend for the quarter ended 30.9.2000.











